D

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTRTUTE
(e

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT
(M/711)

Study on the Implementation of a Quality Contfel System for anl
Industry.
by
POLYKARPOS ANIFTOS
February 1995




STUDY ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A QUALITY CONTROL
SYSTEM FOR AN INDUSTRY

by

Polykarpos Aniftos

Project report

Submitted to
the Department of Mechanical Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia/Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the diploma of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

February 1995

Project (M 711)

2071



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
NICOSIA - CYPRUS
MECHANTCAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Additional Project for a 1991/92 student:
Mr Polycarpos Aniftos (3ME1l)

Project Number: M/711

Title: "Study on the Implementation of a Quality Control

System for an Industry”

Objectives:

1.

2.

Review of Quality Control Tools and Techniques.

Describe the existing Quality Control system of the
selected company.

State the deficiencies of the existing system.

Design a Quality Control system to eliminate the above
deficiencies and improve the companies overall quality
performance. (Show details, tables, charts).

Design an implementation plan for the above
recommendations.

Execute the initial stages of the implementation plan,
collecting data from processes and present the first
analytical results.

Terms and References

1. Apply modern Quality Control methods and techniques, this.
involves material taught on 2nd and 3rd year Metrology and
Quality Control and Production Management.

2. Recorded data should he presented on standard tables, flow
charts, etc.

3. Utilisation of the existing software and hardware
facilities of the HTI is extremely recommended.

4. Suggestions for improvement must be detail in description.
{Charts, tables, drawings etc).

5. Professional guidance will be provided.

Student: Polycarpos Aniftos

Supervisor: Dr V. Messaritis

External Assessor:

VM/MI
project (40)

9o/



DEDICATION

Dedicated to Diamando,

my precious diamond.



o
CONTENTS

- Acknowledgements

- Summary
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  QUALITY
12  TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT
1.3  DEMINGS’ 14 POINTS
14  STATISTICAL PROCESS CONTROL
CHAPTER 2: FAMIILIARIZATION WITH THE FACTORY
2.1  AIMS & OBJECTIVES
2.2  THE INDUSTRY SELECTED
23  EXISTING PROCESS FLOW

2.3.1 Raw Materials

2.3.2 Rolling Cutters

2.3.3 Automatic Welding Bodymaker

2.3.3.1 Description of the soudranic welding system

2.3.3.2 Mode of Operation

Page



234

2:.3.5

23.6

2.3.7

1I
2.3.3.3 Wire

2.3.3.4 Foundamentals of resistance welding

Heating

Flanging Machine

2.3.5.1 Machine Operation

Pressure tests

Packaging

24  THE EXISTING QUALITY CONTROLS

2.5  DIAGRAMS

Fig.2.1 Flow Chart of the PROCESS under investigation

Fig.2.2 Cause & Effect diagram

CHAPTER 3: DATA COLLECTION

CHAPTER 4: DATA CHARTING & ANALYSIS

41 POINT1
POINT1 logsheet ~ Cutting the circumference (A=nd)
42 POINT2

POINT 2 logsheet  Cutting the height (h)

10

10

10

11

11a

11b

12

14

14
14a

15
15a



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

II1
POINT 3
POINT 3 logsheet  Forming, seaming, welding, lucquering.

POINT 4
POINT 4 logsheet  100% pressure testing at 2. 5 bars

POINT 5
POINT 5 logsheet  Microtesting pressure at 6 bars, 5% of production.

POINT 6
POINT 6 logsheet  Destructive flanging test.

POINT 7
POINT 7 logsheet  Destructive high pressure test.

COMPUTERISED SPC

CHAPTER 5: SUGGESTIONS

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSIONS

6.1

6.2

6.3

PERSONAL BENEFITS

THE COMPANY’S BENEFITS

THE IMPORTANCE OF THE PROJECT

APPENDICES
Appendix 1: POINT 1
Appendix 2: POINT 2
Appendix 3: POINT 3
Appendix 4: POINT 4
Appendix 5: POINT 5
Appendix 6: POINT 7 -
REFERENCES

16
16a

17
17a

18
18a

19
19a

20
20a

21

22

24

24

24

24

26

31

36

38

42

44
49



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:

I would like to express my thanks to my project supervisor Dr Messarites Vassos,
who gladly accepted the supervision of my work, for his constructive criticism and

comments.
Also my most thanks to my project supervisor Mr Angeli I. Ioannis, for his help and
guidance to my whole work. Without his advise the completion of this project would

have been very difficult.

My respects to Mr Iordanou who has shown understanding and gave his approval to

change my previous project and take this one with the subject on Quality Control.

My love to my family for their understanding and moral support,



SUMMARY OF THE PROJECT

The thitle of this project is “to study on the implementation of a Quality Control
(QC) system for an industry.” The objectives are: To review Q.C tools and
techniques, describe the existing Q.C system for the selected company and state the
deficiencies. Also to design a Q.C system to eliminate the above deficiencies, and
improve the companys’ overall quality performance through tables and charts. To
design an implementation plan for the above recommendations. Finally to execute
the initial stages of the implementation plan, correcting data from processes and
present the first analytical results.

The employment of SPC is highly requested by the author since this would give
monitoring of the processes and future predictions could be made. A collective work
would reduce the limits and variations of the processes to minimum and defectives to

zero. Thus there will be an industry of perfect efficiency and performance.

Through this project the author had the chance to participate an SPC and ISO 9000
course help by Mr L.I. Angelis and learned the sqc pack software for computerised
SPC. The results of computerised SPC have been presented in the appendices to
assure the correct handmade charts done by the author and give more data, like

histograms, making the project more pioneer.



