### HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

#### MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT (M/711)

Study on the Implementation of a Quality Control System for an Industry.

POLYKARPOS ANIFTOS February 1995

# STUDY ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A QUALITY CONTROL SYSTEM FOR AN INDUSTRY

by

Polykarpos Aniftos

Project report

Submitted to
the Department of Mechanical Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia/Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

February 1995

Project (M 711)



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
NICOSIA - CYPRUS
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
Additional Project for a 1991/92 student:
Mr Polycarpos Aniftos (3ME1)

#### Project Number: M/711

<u>Title:</u> "Study on the Implementation of a Quality Control System for an Industry"

#### Objectives:

- 1. Review of Quality Control Tools and Techniques.
- 2. Describe the existing Quality Control system of the selected company.
- 3. State the deficiencies of the existing system.
- 4. Design a Quality Control system to eliminate the above deficiencies and improve the companies overall quality performance. (Show details, tables, charts).
- 5. Design an implementation plan for the above recommendations.
- Execute the initial stages of the implementation plan, collecting data from processes and present the first analytical results.

#### Terms and References

- Apply modern Quality Control methods and techniques, this involves material taught on 2nd and 3rd year Metrology and Quality Control and Production Management.
- Recorded data should be presented on standard tables, flow charts, etc.
- Utilisation of the existing software and hardware facilities of the HTI is extremely recommended.
- 4. Suggestions for improvement must be detail in description. (Charts, tables, drawings etc).
- 5. Professional guidance will be provided.

Student:

Polycarpos Aniftos

Supervisor:

Dr V. Messaritis

External Assessor:

VM/MI project(40)



# **DEDICATION**

Dedicated to Diamando, my precious diamond.

## **CONTENTS**

¥1	1 1		Page	
- Acknowledgements - Summary				
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION				
1.1	QUAI	LITY	3	
1.2	TOTA	L QUALITY MANAGEMENT	3	
1.3	DEMI	INGS' 14 POINTS	4	
1.4	STAT	ISTICAL PROCESS CONTROL	6	
CHAPTER 2: FAMIILIARIZATION WITH THE FACTORY				
2.1	AIMS	& OBJECTIVES	7	
2.2	THE I	INDUSTRY SELECTED	7	
2.3	EXIST	ΓING PROCESS FLOW	7	
	2.3.1	Raw Materials	7	
	2.3.2	Rolling Cutters	7	
	2.3.3	Automatic Welding Bodymaker	8	
		2.3.3.1 Description of the soudranic welding system	8	
		2.3.3.2 Mode of Operation	8	

		2.3.3.3 Wire		8	
		2.3.3.4 Found	amentals of resistance welding	9	
	2.3.4	Heating		9	
	2.3.5	Flanging Mac	hine	9	
		2.3.5.1 Machin	ne Operation	9	
	2.3.6	Pressure tests		10	
	2.3.7	Packaging		10	
2.4	THE	THE EXISTING QUALITY CONTROLS			
2.5	DIAGRAMS			11	
	Fig.2.1 Flow Chart of the PROCESS under investigation				
	Fig.2.2 Cause & Effect diagram				
CHAI	CHAPTER 3: DATA COLLECTION				
CHA	CHAPTER 4: DATA CHARTING & ANALYSIS				
4.1	POIN	TT 1		14	
	POIN	T1 logsheet	Cutting the circumference ( $A=\pi d$ )	14a	
4.2	POIN	TT 2		15	
	POIN	IT 2 logsheet	Cutting the height (h)	15a	

4.3	POINT 3		16		
	POINT 3 logsheet	Forming, seaming, welding, lucquering.	16a		
4.4	POINT 4		17		
	POINT 4 logsheet	100% pressure testing at 2. 5 bars	17a		
4.5	POINT 5		18		
	POINT 5 logsheet	Microtesting pressure at 6 bars, 5% of production.	18a		
4.6	POINT 6		19		
	POINT 6 logsheet	Destructive flanging test.	19a		
4.7	POINT 7		20		
	POINT 7 logsheet	Destructive high pressure test.	20a		
4.8	COMPUTERISED S	SPC	21		
CHAP	TER 5: SUGGESTIC	DNS	22		
СНАР	TER 6: CONCLUSIO	DNS	24		
6.1	PERSONAL BENEF	FITS	24		
6.2	THE COMPANY'S	BENEFITS	24		
6.3	THE IMPORTANCE	E OF THE PROJECT	24		
APPE	NDICES				
Appen	ndix 1: POINT 1		26		
Appendix 2: POINT 2					
Appendix 3: POINT 3					
	Appendix 4: POINT 4				
	Appendix 5: POINT 5				
Appendix 6: POINT 7					
REFE	ERENCES		49		

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:**

I would like to express my thanks to my project supervisor Dr Messarites Vassos, who gladly accepted the supervision of my work, for his constructive criticism and comments.

Also my most thanks to my project supervisor Mr Angeli I. Ioannis, for his help and guidance to my whole work. Without his advise the completion of this project would have been very difficult.

My respects to Mr Iordanou who has shown understanding and gave his approval to change my previous project and take this one with the subject on Quality Control.

My love to my family for their understanding and moral support,

#### SUMMARY OF THE PROJECT

The thitle of this project is "to study on the implementation of a Quality Control (QC) system for an industry." The objectives are: To review Q.C tools and techniques, describe the existing Q.C system for the selected company and state the deficiencies. Also to design a Q.C system to eliminate the above deficiencies, and improve the companys' overall quality performance through tables and charts. To design an implementation plan for the above recommendations. Finally to execute the initial stages of the implementation plan, correcting data from processes and present the first analytical results.

The employment of SPC is highly requested by the author since this would give monitoring of the processes and future predictions could be made. A collective work would reduce the limits and variations of the processes to minimum and defectives to zero. Thus there will be an industry of perfect efficiency and performance.

Through this project the author had the chance to participate an SPC and ISO 9000 course help by Mr I.I. Angelis and learned the sqc pack software for computerised SPC. The results of computerised SPC have been presented in the appendices to assure the correct handmade charts done by the author and give more data, like histograms, making the project more pioneer.